Deed in favor of the Respondent.  

2. Brief facts appears from the record are that the Appellant launched a real estate 

development project and the Respondent/Plaintiff has booked an open 

commercial Plot No.C-A/15, measuring 120 Square Yards at the total costs of 

Rs.14,400/- (Rupees Fourteen Thousand Four Hundred only) in the said Project 

under the name of style of 'Highway Housing Project. Initially, the Respondent 

paid 50% of the sale price. Later the balance consideration has also been paid 

by the Respondent. Per averments of plaint, after passage of considerable time